DATEL, Inc., Mansfi eld, MA 02048 (USA)   ·   Tel: (508)339-3000, (800)233-2765   Fax: (508)339-6356   ·   Email: sales@datel.com   ·   Internet: www.datel.com
INNOVATION  and  EX C ELL E N C E
® ®
Features
–VIN
(1)
+VIN
(3)

      D24 = 18-36 Volts (24V nominal)
P A R T  N U M B E R  S T R U C T U R E
Performance Specifi cations and Ordering Guide ➀
2
➀ Typical at TA = +25°C under nominal line voltage and full-load conditions, unless otherwise
     noted. All models are tested and specifi ed with external output capacitors (1µF ceramic in
     parallel with 10µF tantalum).
➁ Contact DATEL for fi xed output voltages (such as 2V) other than those listed.
➂ Ripple/Noise (R/N) is tested/specifi ed over a 20MHz bandwidth. Output noise may be further
     reduced with the installation of additional external output fi ltering. See I/O Filtering, Input
     Ripple Current, and Output Noise for details.
 I/O Connections
 Pin Function P32
 1 –Input
 2 Remote On/Off*
 3 +Input
 4 –Output
 5 –Sense
 6 Output Trim
 7 +Sense
 8 +Output
* The Remote On/Off
can be provided with
either positive (standard)
or negative (optional)
polarity.
➃ The load-regulation specs apply over the 0-100% range. All models in the USQ Series have
     no minimum-load requirements and will regulate within spec under no-load conditions (with
     perhaps a slight increase in ripple/noise). Additionally, all models are unconditionally stable,
     including start-up and short-circuit-shutdown situations, with capacitive loads up to 25,000µF.
➄ Contact DATEL for VIN ranges other than those listed.
➅ For each model, the two listed dc currents are for the following conditions: full load/nominal
     input voltage and full load/low line voltage (36V). The latter is usually the worst-case condition
     for input current.
M E C H A N I C A L  S P E C I F I C A T I O N S
0.10
(2.54)
*
* USQ SERIES HEATSINKS ARE AVAILABLE IN 3 HEIGHTS:
0.25 (6.35), 0.50 (12.70) AND 1.00 (25.4)
1.45
(36.83)
2.28
(57.91)
MATERIAL: BLACK ANODIZED ALUMINUM
1.03
(26.16)
1.860
(47.24)
0.140 DIA. (3.56) (4 PLACES)
Optional
Heat Sink
Heat Sink Ordering Information
Heat Sink Height DATEL Part Number
0.25 inches (6.35mm) HS-QB25
0.50 inches (12.70mm) HS-QB50
1.00 inches (25.40mm) HS-QB100
All heat sinks include 4 mounting screws and a thermal pad.
If using heatsinks other than DATEL's HS-QB series, the screw length
should accomodate the 0.090 thread relief.
USQ-1.2/30-D24                     1.2                   30                   60                    80                ±0.05%           ±0.05%               24                18-36           1.85/2.62             81%            C33, P32
USQ-1.2/30-D48                     1.2                   30                   60                    80                ±0.05%           ±0.05%               48                36-75           0.93/1.01             81%            C33, P32
USQ-1.5/30-D24                     1.5                   30                   65                    95                ±0.05%           ±0.05%               24                18-36           2.21/2.94             85%            C33, P32
USQ-1.5/30-D48                     1.5                   30                   65                    95                ±0.05%           ±0.05%               48                36-75           1.12/1.51             85%            C33, P32
USQ-1.8/30-D24                     1.8                   30                   90                   105               ±0.05%           ±0.05%               24                18-36           2.65/3.53             85%            C33, P32
USQ-1.8/30-D48                     1.8                   30                   90                   105               ±0.05%           ±0.05%               48                36-75           1.32/1.79             85%            C33, P32
USQ-2.5/30-D24                     2.5                   30                   65                    80                ±0.05%           ±0.05%               24                18-36           3.59/4.68             87%            C33, P32
USQ-2.5/30-D48                     2.5                   30                  110                  175               ±0.05%           ±0.05%               48                36-75           1.76/2.38             89%            C33, P32
USQ-3.3/30-D24                     3.3                   30                  145                  160               ±0.05%           ±0.05%               24                18-36           4.69/6.18             88%            C33, P32
USQ-3.3/30-D48                     3.3                   30                  145                  200               ±0.05%           ±0.05%               48                36-75           2.34/3.14             88%            C33, P32
Output Input
 R/N (mVp-p) ➂ Regulation (Max.)
          Package
  VOUT ➁ IOUT      VIN Nom. Range IIN ➅  (Case,